Amended & Enacted  9/22/09


Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended 9/22/09


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-698-E
AN ORDINANCE authorizing the mayor, or his designee, and corporation secretary to execute and deliver THAT CERTAIN FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SECOND LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND SPHINX MANAGEMENT, INC. (“LEASE”) FOR LEASE OF THE SOUTH MULCH SITE LOCATED AT 11771 PHILIPS HIGHWAY SO AS TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS FOR THE LEASE BY $210,000, And take SUCH action AS NECESSARY to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance; providing an effective date.


WHEREAS, the City is required to restore the South Mulch Site to its pre-Lease condition prior to return of the Site to the owner; and


WHEREAS, the Second Lease Extension Agreement approved by City Council in Ordinance 2009-231-E authorized a month-to-month extension of the Lease through December 31, 2009, but the maximum indebtedness only funded the period from January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009.


WHEREAS, additional funding is needed for payment of $30,000 in rent together with associated property taxes for each of the remaining six months of the Lease, July 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009; now therefore


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Authorization.  The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to: (1) execute and deliver that certain First Amendment to Second Lease Extension Agreement between the City Of Jacksonville and Sphinx Management, Inc. (“Lease”), in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, for lease of the South Mulch Site, located at 11771 Philips Highway, so as to increase the maximum indebtedness for the Lease by $210,000 for the remainder of the Lease Term, July 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, and take such action as necessary to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance.      
Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\08.10.09.PW.SW.SouthMulch.Lease.Amend.MaxIndebt.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
2

[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1315287180/Attach.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SECOND LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
SPHINX MANAGEMENT, INC,, et al.
FOR
SOUTH MULCH SITE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE, is made and entered into in duplicate this

day of , 2009, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a

municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida,
(hereinafter referred to as the “Lessee”) and Sphinx Management, Inc., Fitzhugh K. Powell, Sr.,
William E. Powell, and Powell Properties of Jacksonville (hereinafter referred to jointly and
severally as the “Lessor”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on April 30, 2009, the parties made and entered into a Second Lease
Extension Agreement (“Lease”); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor now desire to enter into a First Amendment by
increasing Lessee’s maximum indebtedness under said Agreement by an additional $210,000
;zvith all other provisions, terms and conditions of said Lease remaining unchanged; now
therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Lease and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, and for other legally sufficient good and valuable consideration, the parties
agree as follows:

1. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are made a part

hereof and are incorporated herein.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
2. Paragraph 3 of said Lease is amended, in part, by increasing the maximum
indebtedness of the CITY by $210,000 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“3. The Lessee shall pay the Lessor the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000)
rent per month for the extension of the Lease, for a maximum additional rent of Three Hundred
Sixty Thousand Dollars ($360,000), together with the applicable Florida Sales Tax thereon at
such rate now or hereafter applicable together with the real estate taxes thereon. The Lessee’s
maximum indebtedness shall be $410,000 ($360,000 for rent and up to $50,000 for taxes).”

SAVE AND EXCEPT, as expressly amended in this instrument, the provisions, terms

and conditions of the Lease shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of this page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

and year first above written.

the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By By

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton

Corporation Secretary Mayor

In accordance with the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify
that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of

monies provided therein to be paid.

Form Approved:

Oftice of General Counsel

Director of Finance
CITY Contract Number 8542-02

Sphinx Management, Inc.

By:

Its:

Fitzhugh K. Powell, Sr.

William E. Powell

3-

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
Powell Properties
of Jacksonville, Inc.

By:

Its:

G\Gov't Operations\IMCain\Solid Waste\SouthMulch LeaseExtensionAmendment #1.rtf

4-

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4





